

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2603 of 2024****With****CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2024****In****R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2603 of 2024**

=====

ANJANABEN PANKAJBHAI JAVIYA

Versus

JAYDEEP COTTON FIBERS PVT. LTD. & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR AR THACKER(888) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

MR. PANAM C SONI(7035) for the Defendant(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED for the Defendant(s) No. 4

SERVED BY AFFIX(N) for the Defendant(s) No. 2,3

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MS. JUSTICE NISHA M. THAKORE****Date : 01/05/2025****ORAL ORDER**

Mr. Soni, learned advocate for the respondent no.1 has submitted that cognate appeal arising out of the same common judgment and decree has been challenged, which is likely to be notified on 10th June, 2025 before this Court for admission hearing along with the application of delay condonation. He therefore, prays for an adjournment.

At this stage, Mr. Thacker, learned advocate for the appellant submits that the execution proceedings have been preferred by the present respondent and the Executing Court is proceeding with the hearing of the aforesaid execution proceedings.

Mr. Soni, learned advocate for the respondent no.1 under the instructions makes a statement that said proceedings shall not be pursued till the next date of hearing.

Considering the aforesaid statement of the learned advocate for the respondent no.1, present matter is adjourned to **10th June, 2025**.

(NISHA M. THAKORE, J.)

AMAR RATHOD...