

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2603 of 2024**

**With**  
**CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2024**  
**In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 2603 of 2024**

=====

ANJANABEN PANKAJBHAI JAVIYA

Versus

JAYDEEP COTTON FIBERS PVT. LTD. & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR AR THACKER(888) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

MR. PANAM C SONI(7035) for the Defendant(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED for the Defendant(s) No. 4

SERVED BY AFFIX(N) for the Defendant(s) No. 2,3

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVAN M. DESAI**

**Date : 10/06/2025**

**ORAL ORDER**

1. It is reported that learned advocate Mr. Panam Soni for respondent No.1 has filed a sick note.

2. Learned advocate Mr. A. R. Thacker for the appellant has placed on record the order dated 01.05.2025 passed by the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court, wherein the statement of learned advocate Mr. Soni was recorded to the effect that the execution proceedings shall not be pursued till the next date of hearing. The same is taken on record.

3. In view of the sick note filed by learned advocate for respondent No.1 and the statement made by learned advocate Mr.Soni, interim arrangement granted earlier, to continue till the next date of hearing.

4. Stand over 08.07.2025.

MANOJ

**(D. M. DESAI,J)**